[image: image1.jpg]



Cortland County Legislature
February 26, 2009
6:00 PM

Approved Minutes
Order of Business

Chairman Daniels opened the meeting, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. The Clerk of the Legislature took roll call. All members were present.
At the request of Ms. Price, a moment of silence to honor Carl Ritter of Willet, who passed away Feb. 23.

Chairman Daniels called for approval of the minutes of the January 22, Regular Session.

Moved by Mr. Troy, seconded by Mr. Willcox. The minutes were unanimously approved. 
Presentation of Petitions, Communications, and Notices

Ms. Brenda DeRusso of Fire and Emergency Management introduced Mr. Jonathan Raser of TetraTech, who is assisting the county in creating a Hazard Mitigation Plan.  
Privilege of the Floor

Mr. Daniels said that one person, Ron Powell of Cortland, had signed up and requested privilege of the floor, but that the topic did not pertain to a topic on the agenda, and the Rules of Order state that privilege of the floor is extended to discuss only topics that are on the agenda. Ms. Tytler made a motion to suspend the Rules of Order to allow Mr. Powell to speak. Ms. Wilcox seconded the motion. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Mr. Powell was allowed to speak.

Mr. Powell said he wished to speak on taxes and the 2009 budget. He read and referenced an e-mail he had sent to Ms. Tytler on Jan. 29, 2009. He said he feels the increase in county taxes and increased tax levy is unacceptable and asked the legislature to review the budget now and begin making changes for 2010. He also said that a penalty for paying taxes in two installments on the city taxes in unacceptable, and asked the legislature to work with the city to remedy that situation. 
Proclamations & Recognitions

The Clerk of the Legislature read a Proclamation declaring March 15-21 Agricultural Awareness Week in Cortland County.
The Clerk of the Legislature read a second Proclamation, declaring the month of March as Developmental Disabilities Awareness Month. Ms. Price presented the Proclamation to Stacy Robinson and several members of the Cortland-Madison ARC. 

Receive & File

Mr. Cornell made a motion to receive and file the Final 2008 Sales Tax Distribution and the 2008 Annual Report for the Department of Weights and Measures.  Seconded by Ms. Price. All members voting in favor. None opposed. Ms. Wilcox asked that all receive and files be presented to legislators on their desks in the future.
Old Business

Mr. Williams asked if the potential effect on local municipalities could be provided to legislators during the budget process. He said that due to equalization rates the overall, countywide tax rate is not a good way to have an informed vote. Mr. Schrader said there is no way to determine an individual’s tax rate, but as far as the impact on municipalities, it could theoretically be done by the Real Property office, if the legislature took a recess for about an hour before the budget vote. Mr. Williams made a motion that county administration provide the potential town impacts prior to the budget vote. It was seconded by Ms. Wilcox. Mr. Schrader said such a report is not possible during the early budget process, but could be provided prior to the vote. He said at the time the tentative budget is presented towns have not put together their total taxable value, and the towns have also not submitted their budgets to the county. Mr. Willcox questioned the $166 million in new taxable value. He said almost all of that is from revaluations, not new construction. Mr. Schrader said that he can only guess what the new construction value is from year to year, because some town assessors are not providing accurate reports. Mr. Tagliente said equalization rates and reassessments is a confusing system for most citizens, and he would like to know what could be done to change the system. Mr. Schrader said that countywide assessment would change the process. Mr. Daniels said that many people don’t understand that the cost of the county doing business is going to go up around three or four percent no matter what, due to contracted costs with unions and the general cost of doing business. If the legislature wants to reduce taxes there will have to be some serious cuts made, and the legislators are going to have to make some difficult decisions. Mr. Waldbauer asked how the county tax rate got so high to begin with, and asked for a report of how the taxes got so high, and potential cuts and the impact of those cuts. Mr. Schrader said the value that is begin taxed is significantly less than the value being taxed in other areas. He said there are a significant number of mandated programs that other states, and even other counties don’t provide. Mr. Waldbauer and Ms. Wilcox asked for a report on what services Cortland County is providing that other counties are not. Mr. Schrader said he has provided this in the past, and will do so again. All members voting in favor; none opposed. The motion was approved.
New Business

Agenda Item No. 1 – Appoint Member – Cortland County Planning Board
On Motion of Mr. Daniels. Seconded by Mr. Troy. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No 1. became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. DANIELS



RESOLUTION NO. 41-09
Appoint Member
Cortland County Planning Board

WHEREAS, the terms of office set by Local Law 1975-3 established four year terms for the Cortland County Planning Board, AND

WHEREAS, Betty Palm has resigned from the Board effective December 31, 2008, AND

WHEREAS, Betty Palm’s term extends until June 30, 2011,  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT
RESOLVED, that Ann Swisher of 4017 Wildman Rd, McGraw,  NY  be appointed to the Cortland County Planning Board, effective immediately, for a term set to expire June 30, 2011.

Agenda Item No. 2 – Re-Appoint Member, Soil & Water Conservation District Board

On Motion of Mr. Daniels. Seconded by Mr. Cornell. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 2 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. DANIELS



RESOLUTION NO. 42-09
Re-Appoint Member
Soil and Water Conservation District Board


WHEREAS, the term of Eugene Wright, on the Soil and Water Conservation Board of Directors has expired, NOW, THEREFORE BE IT


 RESOLVED, that Eugene Wright be reappointed to the Soil and Water Conservation District Board of for a term to expire December 31, 2010.

Agenda Item No. 3 – Re-Appoint Members – Agriculture and Farmland Board

On Motion of Mr. Daniels. Seconded by Mr. Ross. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 3 became:

ON MOTION OF MR. DANIELS



RESOLUTION NO. 43-09
Re-Appoint Members

Agriculture and Farmland Board
WHEREAS, the terms of Michael McMahon and David Brandstadt expired February 16, 2009, AND

WHEREAS, the Eugene Wright, who serves as Chairman of the Soil and Water Conservation Board of Directors, AND

WHEREAS, the Chair of the Soil and Water Conservation District serves on the Agriculture and Farmland Protection Board, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that Michael McMahon and David Brandstadt be reappointed to the Agriculture and Farmland Board for terms to expire on December 31, 2013, AND, BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED that Eugene Wright be re-appointed as a member of the Agriculture and Farmland Board for the tenure of his term as Chairman of the Soil and Water Conservation Board. 
Agenda Item No. 4 – Accept Proposal/Authorize Agreement – Penn Power Systems
On Motion of Mr. Tagliente. Seconded by Mr. Troy. Mr. Ross asked if the maintenance was necessary every year. Mr. Schrader said yes. Mr. Ross asked if this maintenance could be done by someone in house, if given the proper training. Mr. Schrader said he did not know, but he would look into it. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 4 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. TAGLIENTE 


RESOLUTION NO. 44-09
Accept Proposal/Authorize Agreement

Penn Power Systems

Buildings and Grounds Department


WHEREAS,  the Buildings & Grounds Department has solicited, received and reviewed proposals from Penn Power Systems, Milton Cat Power Systems, Kinsley Power Systems & Cummins Northeast Inc. AND,


WHERAS, Penn Power Systems, 7044 Interstate Island Rd. Syracuse, N.Y. 13209 has provided the low estimate of $4,445.00 per year for January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010 AND,


WHEREAS, the Buildings and Grounds Committee has reviewed the proposal and agrees with the recommendation, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT,


RESOLVED, that this Legislature hereby authorizes the Chairman of this Legislature, upon approval of the County Attorney, to enter into an agreement with Penn Power Systems for  $4,445.00 per year, $8,890.00 total, to be funded from Account No. A16205- 54015, Maintenance Agreements & Repairs, to perform preventative maintenance on the standby generators at the County Office Building , Court House,  Highway Garage, Highway Office, PSB, Virgil and Solon Communication Towers for the period of 1/1/09 through 12/31/10. 

Agenda Item No. 5 – Accept Proposal/Authorize Agreement – Water Treatment Boilers

On Motion of Mr. Tagliente. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 5 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. TAGLIENTE


RESOLUTION NO. 45-09
Accept Proposal/Authorize Agreement

Water Treatment Boilers

Buildings and Grounds Department

WHEREAS, the Buildings and Grounds Committee has received a proposal for treating water for Boilers & Cooling Towers from Integrated Water Management, Inc. 289 Cortland Road, Dryden, N.Y. 13053 to include service and chemical, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT,

RESOLVED, the Chairman of the Legislature, upon review and approval by the County Attorney, is hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement with, Integrated Water Management, Inc. for a sum of $225.00 per month for twenty four (24) months for a Total of $5,400 to be paid from Account No. A16205.54015, Maintenance Agreements & Repairs,  total of $2,700.00 per year through December 31, 2010. 

Agenda Item No. 6 – Accept Proposal/Authorize Agreement – ABJ Fire Protection

On Motion of Mr. Tagliente. Seconded by Mr. Troy. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 6 became:

ON MOTION OF MR. TAGLIENTE 


  RESOLUTION NO. 46-09
Accept Proposal/Authorize Agreement 
(ABJ Fire Protection)


WHEREAS, the Buildings & Grounds Department has solicited, received, and reviewed proposals from Davis Ulmer and ABJ Fire Protection Co., AND,


WHEREAS, ABJ Fire Protection, 6500 New Venture Gear Dr., East Syracuse, N.Y. 13057 has presented the least expensive proposal for the period of January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010 for the County Office Building, the County Court House, the County Recycling Center, the County Jail, and Dwyer Park Pavilion NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT,


RESOLVED, that this Legislature, upon approval of the County Attorney, authorizes the Chairman to enter into an agreement with ABJ Fire Protection from January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010, for an annual fee of $1,870.00 for 2009 and $1,908.00 for 2010, for a total of $3,778.00 to be funded from Account No. A16205-54015, Maintenance Agreement & Repairs. 

Agenda Item No. 7 – Authorize Agreement – Schindler Elevator Corporation/Elevator Service

On Motion of Mr. Tagliente. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. Ms. Wilcox asked if the figures in the resolution are per year, or for the four-year life of the contract. Mr. Schrader said it is per year. She asked if Schindler was the only company that can do this work. Mr. Ross said other companies have done it in the past. Mr. Parker said this is done on state contract. Mr. Schrader said this could be bid out, but there is no guarantee that there would be a lower cost. Mr. Parker said that the reason things are on state bid is that they are usually the lowest price and they save the county the work of going out to bid. Mr. Parker said he does not think going out to bid would save any more money. Mr. Waldbauer said that in his experience this falls in line with reasonable pricing for such a service. All members voting  in favor; none opposed, and Agenda Item No. 7 became:
ON MOTION OF MR. TAGLIENTE


RESOLUTION NO. 47-09
Authorize Agreement

Schindler Elevator Corporation/ Elevator Service

Buildings and Grounds Department



WHEREAS, there is a need to renew the current agreement with Schindler Elevator Corporation, for $10,680.00 to include Dwyer Park, 37 Church St., the County Office Building, the Court House, the Jail and the Public Safety Building, AND,



WHEREAS, Schindler Elevator Company, 587 West Bear St., Syracuse, N.Y. 13204-1313 has Award # 11787 for the State of New York for Elevator Service, AND,



WHEREAS, the Buildings and Grounds Committee has reviewed the Agreement, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT,



RESOLVED, that on the recommendation of the Buildings and Grounds Committee that this Legislature hereby authorizes its elevator service with Schindler Elevator Company, 587 West Bear St., Syracuse,  N.Y. 13204-1313 , from January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2013 AND, FURTHER, BE IT,



RESOLVED, that on approval of the County Attorney, the Chairman of this Legislature is hereby authorized to the agreement with Schindler Elevator Company  for elevator service and be funded through Account No. A16205 54015, Maintenance Agreements.

Agenda Item No. 8 – Authorize Agreement/NYS Page Green Road., Phase III P.I.N.-33754.54

On motion of Mr. McKee. Seconded by Mr. Ross. Ms. Tytler said some aspects of the Page Green Road project may be eligible for funds from the federal stimulus package. Mr. Chambers said this has been submitted for stimulus funds, but in order to keep the project going with the chance that it would not get funded, it is moving forward anyway. He said if the stimulus funds do become available, then another resolution will be presented to the legislature. Ms. Tytler asked if there were other projects eligible for stimulus funding. Mr. Chambers said there was a list of eight projects. He said the only one that was considered shovel ready for stimulus funding was the Page Green Road project. He said the other projects would need to be engineered first and the earliest the county would see any of the stimulus money would be 2010 or 2011 for those projects. Ms. Tytler asked if there are any other county projects that may be eligible for funding, outside of the Highway Department, specifically projects related to stormwater management. Mr. Schrader said there may be other possibilities, and he will look into these options with Congressman Arcuri’s office and the New York State Association of Counties. Mr. Waldbauer said that energy proposals are also being considered for the federal funding. Mr. Schrader said he is looking into that as well. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 8 became: 
ON MOTION OF MR. MCKEE



RESOLUTION NO. 48-09 

Authorize Agreement/New York State

Page Green Rd., Phase III

P.I.N. – 3754.54


WHEREAS, the Highway Committee desires to Authorize the implementation, and funding in the first instance 100% of the Federal-Aid Program-aid eligible costs, of a transportation Federal-Aid project, and appropriating funds therefore, AND


WHEREAS, the Project for the Reconstruction of Page Green Road (C. R. 122) Phase III, P.I.N. 3754.54 is eligible for funding under Title 23 U.S. Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% Federal Funds and 20% non-Federal Funds, AND


WHEREAS, the said project may also be eligible for reimbursement of 15% of the project costs through NYSDOT AID (Marchiselli aid), AND


WHEREAS, Cortland County desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of Right-of-Way Acquisitions, Construction and Construction Inspection of the said project, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the County Legislature hereby approves the above-subject project; AND BE IT FURTHER 


RESOLVED, that the County Legislature hereby authorizes the County of Cortland to pay in the first instance 100% of the Federal and non-Federal share of the cost of the Right-of-Way Acquisitions, Construction and Construction Inspection for the Project or portions thereof; AND BE IT FURTHER 


RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to establish the following, an appropriation account #H51125.52600.5133 in the amount of $3,820,000.00 and revenue accounts for the  Local, State and Federal shares; AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that in the event the full Federal and non-Federal share costs of the project exceeds the amount appropriated, the Legislature of Cortland County shall convene as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the NYSDOT thereof; AND BE IT FURTHER 


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the County Legislature of Cortland County be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute all necessary Agreements, certifications or reimbursement as approved to form by the County Attorney, on behalf of the County of Cortland in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project, AND BE IT FURTHER 


RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary Agreement in connection with the Project, AND BE IT FURTHER 


RESOLVED, this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Agenda Item No. 9 – Authorize Highway Equipment – One Skid Steer Loader
On Motion of Mr. McKee. Seconded by Ms. Price. Mr. Troy asked if this purchase is necessary right now, or if it could be put off for awhile. Mr. Chambers said this is replacing a piece of equipment that is in place right now, and the manufacturer of the current machine went bankrupt and the dealer they work with for parts is nearly impossible, and renting a machine is not cost effective. Mr. Williams asked about this purchase, and the series of Highway Department purchases approved last month, in relationship to the austerity budget that Mr. Schrader had declared. Mr. Schrader said this resolution is not effected by the austerity budget, and if the legislature approves the purchase, it will be purchase, because it is not being purchased out of the General Fund. All members voting in favor, except for Mr. Williams and Ms. Wilcox who were opposed. Agenda Item No. 9 became:
ON MOTION OF MR. MCKEE



RESOLUTION NO. 49-09
Authorize Highway Equipment –

One (1) Skid Steer Loader

Highway Department/Recycling


WHEREAS, the Highway Committee has approved the purchase of One (1) Skid Steer Loader and attachments from the NYS OGS Bid, Contract #PC63743, Group #40604, AND


WHEREAS, the Highway Superintendent has recommended the purchase of one (1) 2008/2009 New Holland L185HF Skid Steer Loader with the consideration of trade-in of One (1) 2005 Thomas Skid Steer Loader as follows:

New Holland L185HF Skid Steer Loader



BIDDERS






      BID


Tracey Road Equipment





$21,259.00



6803 Manlius Center Road


E. Syracuse, New York 13057

, AND 


WHEREAS, the amount is not to exceed $21,259.00, 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT
RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Treasurer be and is hereby authorized and directed to make payment from Account EL81605.52035, Highway Equipment Account for the purchase of one (1) 2008/2009 New Holland L185HF Skid Steer Loader with the consideration of trade-in of One (1) 2005 Thomas Skid Steer Loader. 

Agenda Item No. 10 – Landfill Construction Project – Lanfill Phase II Liner Extension Change Order, General Contract/Tire Chips

On Motion of Mr. McKee. Seconded by Mr. Cornell. Mr. Willcox asked if the county should be going out to bid for this contract. Mr. Schrader said holding up the contract would leave the county responsible for providing the tire chips and that would not be a good position for the county to be in. Mr. Ross said that at one time the state said they were going to provide the county with tire chips, and that has not happened, and it has been a struggle since the inception of the project with the state. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 10 became:
ON MOTION OF MR. MCKEE



RESOLUTION NO. 50-09
Landfill Construction Project –

Landfill Phase II Liner Extension Change Order

General Contract/Tire Chips

Highway Department


WHEREAS, the Highway Department planned to utilize tire chips for the drainage layer in the Construction of the Cortland County Landfill Phase II Liner Extension-General Contract, AND


WHEREAS, the Cortland County Legislature approved a contract with New York State to supply the tire chips free of charge by Resolution #289-07, AND


WHEREAS, New York State supplied only 2% of the tire chips needed for the project due to contractual issues with the firm manufacturing the tire chips, AND


WHEREAS, the general contractor Adhan Piping can supply the needed tire chips under a project change order for an amount not to exceed $57,500.00, AND


WHEREAS, the proposed $57,500.00 change order will paid out of the project’s existing change order on demand, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Highway Superintendent is hereby authorized to approve said change order in an amount not to exceed $57,500.00 and all payments associated with said change order shall be paid from Account EL81605.54077.8165 Materials and Supplies for the Construction of the Cortland County Landfill Phase II Liner Extension—General Contract.

Agenda Item No. 11 – Authorize the Sale of Unused Equipment
On Motion of Mr. McKee. Seconded by Mr. Willcox. Ms. Wilcox noted that other counties are buying our used equipment, while at the same time Cortland County is buying new equipment. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 11 became: 
ON MOTION OF MR. MCKEE



RESOLUTION NO. 51-09
Authorize the Sale of Used Equipment –

Highway Department


WHEREAS, the Highway Superintendent has recommended the sale of a hydraulic thumb attachment for an excavator, AND


WHEREAS, the Cayuga County Highway Department has expressed an interest in purchasing said hydraulic thumb, AND


WHEREAS, the Highway Committee has approved of the sale of said hydraulic for the amount of $1,900.00, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Highway Superintendent is authorized to sell said hydraulic thumb to the Cayuga County Highway Department for $1,900.00, AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that the proceeds from the sale of said hydraulic thumb shall be deposited into account #E513042.42665.
Agenda Item No. 12 – Authorize Agreement/Amend Budget Child Passenger Safety Program
On Motion of Mr. Williams. Seconded by Mr. Ross. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 12 became: 
ON MOTION OF MR. WILLIAMS


RESOLUTION NO. 52-09
Authorize Agreement/Amend Budget

Child Passenger Safety Program

Sheriff's Department


WHEREAS, the County of Cortland Sheriff's Department applied for and has received notification of an award from the NYS Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the proper use and installation of child safety seats in New York State, for the period of October 1, 2008 through September 30, 2009, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, the 2009 County Budget be amended as follows:


Increase:



Revenue:



 A3110-3110-43329-3105  Child Passenger Safety Program
$2,000.00



Expense:



   A31105-52015-3105     Sheriff's Technical Equipment
$2,000.00

Agenda Item No. 13 – Authorize Agreement/Amend Budget Governor’s Traffic Safety Committee – STEP
On Motion of Mr. Williams. Seconded by Mr. Cornell. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 13 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. WILLIAMS


RESOLUTION NO. 53-09
Authorize Agreement/Amend Budget

(Governor’s Traffic Safety Committee – STEP)

Sheriff's Department


WHEREAS, the Cortland Sheriff's Department applied for and has received notification of an award from the NYS Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) for the period of October 1, 2008 through September 30, 2009, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, the 2009 County Budget be amended as follows:


Increase:


   
Revenue:



   A3110 43389-3107
Other Public Safety State Aid

$10,400.00













Expense:



   A31105 51010-3107 Personal Services – Overtime
$10,000.00


   A31105 54045-3107 Travel Related Expenses
      
       400.00


Agenda Item No. 14 – Accept Grant/Amend Budget – Homeland Security Grant Program

On Motion of Mr. Williams. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. Mr. Willcox asked what the count was purchasing. Mr. Williams said a 96-channel recorder for the 911 Center, and a radio for the Virgil Towers for inter-municipal operations. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 14 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. WILLIAMS


RESOLUTION NO. 54-09
Accept Grant/Amend Budget

Homeland Security Grant Program

Sheriff's Department


WHEREAS, the County of Cortland has been awarded $46,700.00 from the LETPP (Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Program), which provides funds for the law enforcement community to support their terrorism prevention and preparedness efforts, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT



RESOLVED, that the County of Cortland hereby is authorized to accept grant funds from the New York State Office of Homeland Security in the amount of $46,700.00, AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that the 2009 County Budget be amended as follows:

Increase:


   
Revenue:



   A311043-43389-3100Weapons of Mass Destruction
$46,700.00



Expense:



   A31105-52015-3100   Technical Equipment

$46,700.00

Agenda Item No. 15 – Amend 2009 Budget, Sheriff’s Department (Forfeited Proceeds)
On Motion of Mr. Williams. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 15 became:

ON MOTION OF MR. WILLIAMS


RESOLUTION NO. 55-09
Amend 2009 Budget

Sheriff's Department

(Forfeited Proceeds)


WHEREAS, it being necessary to re-appropriate the 2008 unspent portion of the Criminal Drug Forfeited Proceeds, for fiscal year 2008 in 2009, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the 2009 County Budget be and hereby is amended as follows:


Increase:



Expenses:




A31105 52015-3106   Sheriff's Technical Equipment     $1,399.00




A-359900                    Appropriated Fund Balance          $1,399.00

Agenda Item No. 16 – Resolution Requesting the State of NY to House New York State Parole Violators in the NYS Department of Corrections
On Motion of Mr. Williams. Seconded by Mr. Cornell. Mr. Troy asked how much this has the potential to save the county. Mr. Schrader said about $66 per day, per prisoner. He said the state reimburses the county $34 per day for housing a parole violator, and the governor’s budget has cut that reimbursement entirely. Ms. Price asked for a friendly amendment to include Assemblywoman Barbara Lifton in those getting a copy of the resolution. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 16 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. WILLIAMS


RESOLUTION NO. 56-09
Requesting the State of New York to House

New York State Parole Violators in the

New York State Department of Corrections

Sheriff's Department


WHEREAS, county jails in New York State continue to house increasing numbers of parole violators, including parole violators held on technical charges and parole violators who have become “state-ready” and are awaiting transfer to a state correctional facility, and

WHEREAS, many jails report that a significant portion of their entire jail population is comprised of such parole violators and state ready inmates, and

WHEREAS, in many county jails the average length of stay of a parole violator prior to his final parole hearing is one hundred twenty (120) days, and

WHEREAS, there are sixty-nine state correctional facilities, in addition to the 902-bed Willard Drug Treatment in Seneca County, New York, meaning that there is a state correctional facility in or near each county of New York State, and

WHEREAS, the number of inmates incarcerated in state prisons has been reduced so significantly in recent years that the Governor and some members of the New York State Legislature have called for a closing of several state correctional facilities, and

WHEREAS, these inmates held on parole violations have always been considered a State responsibility, although the State reimburses counties for only a portion of the housing costs incurred in maintaining these inmates while their parole revocation proceedings are held and completed, and provides no reimbursement for medical costs for such inmates incurred by New York State counties, and

WHEREAS, Governor Paterson in his proposed 2009-2010 state budget has suggested elimination of all funding to counties for housing such parole violator inmates on behalf of the State of New York, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that Cortland County should seek appropriate relief from the Division of Parole and the Department of Correctional Services to lessen the amount of time that parole violators and state ready inmates are held at county jails, AND BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, that Cortland County urges the State of New York to pass legislation to allow parolees awaiting a parole violation hearing to be incarcerated in a State Correctional facility in or near the county where the alleged parole violation occurred, rather than in a county jail, and be it further

RESOLVED, that until such time as a parolee awaiting a parole violation hearing is held at a State Correctional facility, that Cortland County should be entitled to reasonable compensation for housing such parolees, at a sum equal to the actual cost of confinement, including actual medical expenses incurred by the County, and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the New York State Association of Counties, NYS Sheriffs’ Association, NYS Department of Corrections, Governor David Paterson, Senator James L. Seward Assemblywoman Barbara Lifton and Assemblymen Brian M. Kolb and Gary Finch.

Agenda Item No. 17 – Authorize Agreement Cortland County Health Department/Nursing – IPRO

On Motion of Ms. Wilcox. Seconded by Mr. Cornell. All members voting in favor and Agenda Item No. 17 became: 

ON MOTION OF MRS. WILCOX



RESOLUTION NO. 57-09
Authorize Agreement

Cortland County Health Department/Nursing Division

IPRO

WHEREAS, Independent Professional Review Organization (IPRO) is the Federally-designated Quality Improvement Organization (QIO) for New York State for Medicare Ninth Scope of Work review activities, AND


WHEREAS, in order to participate in the Medicare Program, the Nursing Division/Certified Home Health Agency (CHHA) is required to have a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the QIO for the period August 1, 2008 through July 31, 2011, AND


WHEREAS, there is no cost to the County for this Memorandum of Agreement, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature and the Public Health Director, or designee, upon review and approval by the County Attorney, are authorized to enter into an agreement with IPRO for Medicare Ninth Scope of Work review activities for the period August 1, 2008, through July 31, 2011.

Agenda Item No. 18 – Amend Budget – Health Department – (Reappropriation of Expenses & Revenues Deferred from 2008)
On Motion of Ms. Wilcox. Seconded by Mr. Troy. All members voting in favor; none opposed, and Agenda Item No. 18 became:

ON MOTION OF MRS WILCOX




RESOLUTION NO. 58-09
Amend Budget

Health Department

(Reappropriation of Expenses & Revenues Deferred From Prior Year, 2008 to 2009)

WHEREAS, the Health Dept. has funds allocated to them for grant fiscal years that are different from the County fiscal year of 1/1/2009 through 12/31/2009, and grant funds not expended from these grants need to be reappropriated for use in 2009 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the 2009 County Budget be amended as follows:



Increase:

Expenses:


A40105 54001 4002  
Tobacco Prevention Printing



$  2,595


A40105.54005.4002
Tobacco Prevention Supplies



       547


A40105.54020.4002
Tobacco Prevention Postage



    1,093


A40105.54035.4002
Tobacco Education & Training


       983


A40105.54045.4002
Tobacco Prevention Travel



    1,487


A40105.54047.4002
Tobacco Prevention Mileage



       339


A40105.54055.4002
Tobacco Prevention Prof. Svces


  84,657


A40105.54060.4002
Tobacco Prevention Advertising


  12,687


A40105.54078.4002
Tobacco Fuel
              



       112

   Revenue:


A01043 43450.4002
Tobacco Prevention



         $104,500

Expenses:


A40105 54001.4003

Traffic Safety Printing


$ 1,010


A40105.54005.4003

Traffic Safety Office Supplies

      273


A40105.54012.4003

Traffic Safety Special Supplies

 12,845


A40105.54020.4003

Traffic Safety Postage



      119


A40105.54035.4003

Traffic Education & Training


   4,751


A40105.54045.4003

Traffic Travel



    
      496


A40105.54047.4003

Traffic Safety Mileage


      917


A40105.54078.4003

Traffic Safety Fuel



      239


A40105.54083.4003

Traffic Supporting Svces


   8,800

Revenue:


A401043 43450.4003

Traffic Safety



            $29,450

Expenses:


A40105 54001.4005

Healthy Heart Printing


$    458

A40105.54005.4005

Healthy Heart Supplies


      578


A40105.54020.4005

Healthy Heart Postage



      123


A40105.54035.4005

Healthy Heart Education & Training
  
   3,115


A40105.54045.4005

Healthy Heart Travel



      595


A40105.54047.4005

Healthy Heart Mileage


      119


A40105.54060.4005

Healthy Heart Advertising


   1,641


A40105.54078.4005

Healthy Heart Fuel



        11

Revenue:


A401043 43450.4005

Healthy Heart


      

$ 6,640

Expenses:


A40105.54000.4007

Cancer Screening Telephone


$  1,605


A40105 54001.4007

Cancer Screening Printing


$     767

A40105.54005.4007

Cancer Screening Supplies


    3,316


A40105.54006.4007

Cancer Screening Medical Supplies

       477


A40105.54020.4007

Cancer Screening Postage


    1,530


A40105.54035.4007

Cancer Screening Education


    9,329


A40105.54045.4007

Cancer Screening Travel


    1,112


A40105.54047.4007

Cancer Screening Mileage


       534


A40105.54055.4007

Cancer Screening Prof. Svces


  22,040


A40105.54060.4007

Cancer Screening Advertising

    5,991


A40105.54075.4007

Cancer Screening Office Equipment

       600


A40105.54078.4007

Cancer Screening Fuel


       472

Revenue:


A401043 43450.4007

Cancer Screening



$47,773

Expenses:


A40105.54005.4008

Komen Grant Office Supplies


  $     132
A40105.54035.4008

Komen Grant Education & Training
    
        452


A40105.54047.4008

Komen Grant Mileage 


          36


A40105.54500.4008

Komen Grant Fees & Services

     2,230

Appropriation Fund Balance:  

A0599             



Komen Grant



$   2,850

Expenses:


A40105.52015.4010

Emergency Preparedness Equipment

  $12,000


A40105.54000.4010

Emerg. Preparedness Telephone

      1,428


A40105.54005.4010

Emerg. Preparedness Office Supplies

         842


A40105.54006.4010

Emerg. Preparedness Medical Supplies
         719


A40105.54012.4010

Emerg. Preparedness Special Supplies
      2,964


A40105.54020.4010

Emerg. Preparedness Postage


         100
A40105.54035.4010

Emerg. Preparedness Educ. & Training   
      1,500


A40105.54045.4010

Emerg. Preparedness Travel


         600


A40105.54047.4010

Emerg. Preparedness Mileage


         300


A40105.54050.4010

Emerg. Preparedness. Maintenance

         149


A40105.54055.4010

Emerg. Preparedness Prof. Svces

      3,000


A40105.54075.4010

Emerg. Preparedness Office Equip.

         260


A40105.54078.4010

Emerg. Preparedness Fuel


         225

Revenue:


A401043 43450.4010

BioTerrorism




  $24,087

Expenses:


A40125.54020.4021

Drinking Water Postage


           50


A40125.54035.4021

Drinking Water Education


         325


A40125.54045.4021

Drinking Water Travel


           50


A40125.54047.4021

Drinking Water Mileage Reimbursement
           25


A40125.54055.4021

Drinking Water Professional Services
         539

A40125.54075.4021

Drinking Water Office Equipment

           50


A40125.54300.4021

Drinking Water Vehicle Maintenance
         122

Revenue:


A401243 43450.4021

Drinking Water



   $ 1,161

Expense:


A40125.54005
.4023

Tobacco Enforcement Office Supply
 
       $130


A40125.54035.4023

Tobacco Enforcememt Education

         270


A40125.54055.4023

Tobacco Enforcement Professional Svces 
      2,500


A40125.54060.4023

Tobacco Enforcement Legal Notices

         600


A40125.54083.4023

Tobacco Enforcement Support Svces

         495

Revenue:  


A401243.43450.4023
Tobacco Enforcement




$   3,995

Expense:



A40115.54000.4031

CNY Immuniza. Registry Telephone

$        89

Revenue:


A401143.43450.4031
CNY Immuniza. Registry Revenue


$        89

Expense





A40115.54001.4032

Immunization Action Plan Printing

$     500


A40115.54005
.4032

IAP Office Supplies



       200


A40115.54006.4032

IAP Medical Supplies



    1,500


A40115.54020.4032

IAP Postage




       100


A40115.54035.4032

IAP Education




    2,000


A40115.54045.4032

IAP Travel




       500


A40115.54055.4032

IAP Prof. Svces



         75


A40115.54060.4032

IAP Advertising



       750

Revenue:

A401143 43450.4032
Immunization Action Plan



$  5,625

Expenses:

A40115.54020.4033

Lead Postage




       101

A40115.54035.4033

Lead Education & Training


       423


A40115.54045.4033

Lead Travel




       150

A40115.54047.4033

Lead Mileage




         50


A40115.54075.4033

Lead Office Equipment


         50


A40115.54500.4033

Lead Medical Fees



       596


A40125.54500.4033

Lead Environmental Medical Fees

       400

Revenue:

A401143 43450.4033

Childhood Lead Prevention Program
 $ 1,770

Expense:


A40355.54035


ZAP Education & Training


$  5,000

Revenue:


A403542.41688

ZAP Program




$  5,000
Agenda Item No. 19 – Amend Budget – Mental Health Department/NYS Office of Mental Health

On Motion of Ms. Wilcox. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 19 became: 

ON MOTION OF MRS. WILCOX



RESOLUTION NO. 59-09

Amend Budget


Mental Health Department 

(NYS Office of Mental Health)


WHEREAS, the New York State Office of Mental Health (NYS OMH) has approved additional state aid for 2008 in the amount of $15,137.00, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the 2009 County budget be amended as follows:


Increase:



Expenses:




A43105 51035 4200
Other Compensation

$2,943.00




A43105 51005 4202
Personnel Services

     596.00




A43125 54300 4203
Repairs


     710.00




A43125 54518 4203
Client Enhancement

  1,585.00




A43145 54025 4204
Utilities
119.00 




A43145 54047 4204
Mileage Reimbursement
     600.00




A43145 54518 4204
Client Enhancement

     600.00




A43155 54020 4206
Postage


     800.00




A43155 54025 4206
Utilities


     220.00




A43155 54047 4206
Mileage


     300.00




A43105 54870 4213
Catholic Charities (CSS)
  1,774.00




A43105 54870 4214
Catholic Charities (REINV)
  1,432.00




A43105 54870 4215
Catholic Charities (SCM/SH)
  1,347.00




A43105 54870 4216
JM Murray Center (CSS)
     439.00




A43105 54870 4217
JM Murray Center (REINV)
     552.00




A43105 54870 4219
Franziska Racker Center
     592.00




A43105 54870 4221
Mental Health Association
     528.00


Revenues:



A431043 43490 4200
     NYS Office of Mental Health       $13,717.00



A431044 44490 4200
     Community Support Program.
   1,420.00

AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that in the event of any deficiency from the above said program or in the event that New York State reduces the commitment of monies to the County or fails to fund said program, the County shall not contribute any additional monies for said program. 

Agenda Item No. 20 – Amend Budget – Mental Health Department (Catholic Charities)

On Motion of Ms. Wilcox. Seconded by Mr. Cornell. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 20 became: 

ON MOTION OF MRS. WILCOX



RESOLUTION NO. 60-09
Amend Budget

Mental Health Department

(Catholic Charities)


WHEREAS, Catholic Charities has unexpended funds for 2008, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 


RESOLVED, that the 2009 County Budget be amended as follows:


Increase:



Expenses:




A43105 54870 4215

Catholic Charities
$372.00



Revenues:




A431043 43490 4200

NYS OMH

$372.00

AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that in the event of any deficiency from the above said program or in the event that New York State reduces the commitment of monies to the County or fails to fund said program, the County shall not contribute any additional monies for said program.  

Agenda Item No. 21 – Authorize Contract – Cortland County SPCA

On Motion of Mr. Ross. Seconded by Mr. McKee. Ms. Wilcox noted that this contract is only for during the week and during the day, not nights or weekends. Mr. Schrader said such a contract existed several years ago and it became cost prohibitive. He said that now those calls are answered by the local police station. All members voting in favor, except for Ms. Wilcox, who was opposed. Agenda Item No. 21 became:

ON MOTION OF MR. ROSS



RESOLUTION NO. 61-09


    PRIVATE 

Authorize Agreement

Cortland County SPCA


WHEREAS, the Cortland County Legislature has appropriated the sum of $38,000 for use by the Cortland County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty of Animals for January 1, 2009 – December 31, 2009, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature, upon review and approval by the County Attorney, be and hereby is authorized to execute a contract between the County of Cortland and the Cortland County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, whereby in consideration of the sum of $38,000 paid by the county, the SPCA will provide during normal business hours Monday thru Friday answering service to receive complaints regarding cruelty to animals, investigate all cases involving cruelty to animals and cooperate with appropriate law enforcement agencies in the prevention and prosecution of such cases, 


RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer, upon approval by the County Auditor, be and hereby is authorized to pay said Society the sum of $38,000 (Account Number A35105 54820). in accordance with the terms of said contract, AND, BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, that any unused amounts of said sum shall be refunded to the County of Cortland.
Agenda Item No. 22 – Authorization to participate as co-applicant with the Southern Tier East Regional Planning Development Board in its grant application titled the Southern Tier East Regional Geospatial Resource Program

On Motion of Mr. Ross. Seconded by Mr. McKee. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 22 became:

ON MOTION OF MR. ROSS



RESOLUTION NO. 62-09
Authorization to participate as co-applicant with the Southern Tier East Regional Planning Development Board in its grant application titled the Southern Tier East Regional Geospatial Resource (RGR) Program 

Planning Department



WHEREAS, the Southern Tier Regional Planning Development Board (STERPDB) has invited its member counties to participate as Co-Applicants in an application titled the Southern Tier East Regional Geospatial Resource (RGR) Program to be submitted to the New York State’s Shared Services/Local Government Efficiency Grant Program, and

WHEREAS, the Southern Tier Regional Geospatial Resource Program is intended to promote a service sharing arrangement to save county tax dollars by sharing functions such as training, identifying common impediments to Geographical Information System (GIS) programs, and researching a searchable mutually accessible and editable data application resulting in the implementation of the most efficient and effective practices for development and maintenance of spatial data and tools in GIS technology, and 

WHEREAS, the funding request for the proposed project is for $50,000, with a required local share of a ten percent cash match or $5,000, to be provided solely by STERPDB, and

WHEREAS, the application shall not create any financial obligation on the part of Cortland County; and 

WHEREAS, it is the intent of Cortland County to participate in such regional program, NOW THEREFORE BE IT


RESOLVED, that in furtherance of its participation Cortland County hereby designates the Director of the Southern Tier East Regional Planning Development Board, Robert A. Augenstern, as lead applicant contact person to submit an application for the 2008-2009 program years and authorizes him to execute all financial and/or administrative processes relating to the grant program; AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that as a Co-Applicant, Cortland County agrees that its GIS personnel will; participate in the Regional GIS User Group; participate in STERPDB sponsored GIS training; contribute information, ideas, comments and critiques to the study/survey and plan to develop a shared searchable web data application

Agenda Item No. 23 – Amend 2009 Budget – Transportation Needs Assessment Study/Planning Department
On Motion of Mr. Ross. Seconded by Mr. Troy. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 23  became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. ROSS



 RESOLUTION NO. 63-09
Amend 2009 Budget

Transportation Needs Assessment Study

Planning Department


WHEREAS, the County of Cortland has received a grant from the New York State Department of Transportation for a Transportation Needs Assessment Study, AND


WHEREAS, to continue this program in 2009 revenue and appropriation accounts need to be set, NOW THEREFORE BE IT 


RESOLVED, that the 2009 County Budget be amended as follows: 

Increase:

Expense:

A80205.54055
.8021
Professional Services 

   $2,701.00


Increase:



Revenue:



A802043.43594.8021  Professional Services
  
   $2,701.00

Agenda Item No. 24 – Amend Budget – Reappropriate LGRMIF Funds from 2008

On Motion of Mr. Cornell. Seconded by Ms. Price. All members voting in favor; none opposed, and Agenda Item No. 24 became:
ON MOTION OF MR. CORNELL



RESOLUTION NO. 64-09
Amend Budget

Reappropriate LGRMIF Funds from 2008

County Clerk

WHEREAS, funds that had been awarded to the county through the New York State Archives Local Government Records Management Improvement Fund for the implementation of grant number 0580090219 for a mobile shelving unit to be installed at the Cortland/City Records Center had not been expended in the county budget for 2008, AND

 

WHEREAS, these monies must be expended by July 31, 2009, NOW THEREFORE, BE IT 

 

RESOLVED that the County Treasurer be authorized to amend the 2009 budget as follows:

 

Revenue



A14104 4343060 1413 
County Clerk Mobile Shelving      $25,690.00

 


Expense



A14105 52010 1413 

Mobile Shelving unit/tracks
       $51,380.00

Appropriate Fund Balance



A0599



County Clerk Mobile Shelving      $25,690.00

Agenda Item No. 25 – Authorize Agreement – Workers’ Compensation/Self Insurance Program
On Motion of Mr. Cornell. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. Mr. Willcox asked with this was not included the other McNeil contract. Mr. Schrader said it is because it is for different services. The previous one is to manage the county’s liability and property insurance. This one is for the county’s workman’s compensation insurance. Mr. Loomis asked that an account number be included in the resolution. All members voting in favor; none opposed, and Agenda Item No. 25 became:

ON MOTION OF MR. CORNELL


RESOLUTION NO. 65-09
Authorize Agreement

Workers’ Compensation/Self Insurance Program


WHEREAS, the County of Cortland believes it to be in its best interest to continue to contract with McNeil & Company for the administration of the County’s Workers’ Compensation/Self Insurance Program, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED,
that the Chairman of the Legislature, upon review and approval of the County Attorney, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute a one year agreement with McNeil & Company for the administration of the Workers’ Compensation/Self Insurance Program, AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that said agreement shall be in the sum of $39,458 for the year January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, and shall be paid through Account Number S171055 4055.
Agenda Item No. 26 – Authorize Payment – Treasurer’s Office (Surplus Sales Tax)
On Motion of Mr. Troy. Seconded by Mr. Cornell. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 26 became:

ON MOTION OF MR. TROY



RESOLUTION NO. 66-09
Authorize Payment - Treasurer’s Office

(Surplus Sales Tax)


WHEREAS, the County Treasurer has reported that following the distribution of the Cortland County Sales Tax Revenue for the year 2008, there is a surplus of $10,259.57 due to the following named municipalities who elected not to receive their share of said tax receipt in cash, in the amounts indicated, over and above the amount credited said town to reduce its share of the 2008 tax levy:

Lapeer

$  5,030.40




Solon

$  5,229.17                                                                                                                                                           


NOW THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be and hereby is authorized and directed to pay the above mentioned towns, the surplus sales tax amounts indicated above.

Agenda Item No. 27 – Amend Budget – Sales Tax/Treasurer’s Office

On Motion of Mr. Troy. Seconded by Ms. Price. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 27 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. TROY



 RESOLUTION NO. 67-09
Amend Budget - Sales Tax

Treasurer’s Office


WHEREAS, the 2008 Budget allowed for sales tax payments to other municipalities based on projected sales tax receipts for 2008, AND 


WHEREAS, the sales tax received was above the projection, NOW THEREFORE BE IT


RESOLVED, that the 2008 Budget be amended as follows:


Increase



Revenue  
A132541 41110 Sales Tax
$335,457.22



Expense
A19855 54101


$335,457.22

Agenda Item No. 28 – Authorize Agreement – Cortland County Industrial Development Agency/Business Development Corporation

On Motion of Mr. Troy. Seconded by Mr. Ross. Ms. Tytler said that while the legislature is reviewing the Occupancy Tax Law, it may be a good time to include the BDC/IDA’s marketing of the business park. Mr. Ross disagreed and said that marketing the business park to potential businesses should not be paid for with tourism money. Ms. Tytler said that there is more money coming in from tourism than what is allocated to the Convention and Visitor’s Bureau and the remainder goes into the General Fund. Mr. Schrader said that that additional money stays in a surplus account for Occupancy Tax allocations, or, it goes to the treasurer’s office for administering the program. Mr. Loomis asked when the term expired. Mr. Schrader said a four-year term expired Dec. 31, 2008. Mr. Loomis said he did not like the length of the property, and he asked about the repayment schedule associated with the county’s load to the BDC/IDA for the business park property. Mr. Schrader said he thought it was a $750,000 loan to be repaid in about 10 years. Mr. Loomis noted that there would be about $1 million spent over that four year contract to market a $750,000 property. Ms. Tytler said that while taxes are high, economic development can combat that and marketing the property is necessary. Mr. Schrader said that while the loan is for $750,000, the project has a value in the $3 million range due to associated costs like water/sewer and electric. All members voting in favor, except Mr. Dafoe. Agenda Item No. 28 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. TROY



RESOLUTION NO. 68-09
Authorize Agreement

Cortland County Industrial Development Agency/

Business Development Corporation


WHEREAS, it has been the custom and practice of the County to provide funding to the Industrial Development Agency and Business Development Corporation to promote and enhance economic development in Cortland County, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that in the next succeeding four (4) years, following the submission of a budget by the Industrial Development Agency and Business Development Corporation to the County for review, the County shall fund the Industrial Development Agency and the Business Development in the amount of three hundred sixty thousand dollars ($360,000.00) plus forty thousand dollars ($40,000.00) for marketing the Finger Lakes East Business Park in the first year; three hundred sixty thousand dollars ($360,000.00) plus thirty five thousand dollars ($35,000.00) for marketing the Finger Lakes East Business Park in the second year; three hundred seventy four thousand four hundred ($374,400.00) plus thirty thousand dollars (($30,000.00) for marketing the Finger Lakes East Business Park in the third year and three hundred eighty five thousand six hundred thirty two ($385,632.00) plus twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) for marketing the Finger Lakes Business Park in the fourth year.  The amounts represent a zero (0%) increase in the first and second year; a four percent (4%) increase in the third year and a three percent (3%) increase in the fourth year, AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature be and hereby is authorized to enter into an agreement, upon review and approval by the County Attorney, with the Cortland County Industrial Development Agency and Business Development Corporation.

Agenda Item No. 29 – Designation of Depositories – Treasurer’s Office
On Motion of Mr. Troy. Seconded by Ms. Price. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 29 became:

ON MOTION OF MR. TROY



RESOLUTION NO.  69-09
Designation of Depositories
WHEREAS, County Law Section 212 and General Municipal Law Section 10 require that the Cortland County Legislature designate one or more banks or trust companies for the deposit of public funds received by the County Treasurer, AND

WHEREAS, such designation must specify the maximum amount which may be kept on deposit at any time in each bank designated by the Cortland County Legislature, NOW, THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Legislature hereby designates the following banks and trust companies for the deposit of public funds received by the County Treasurer and that the County Treasurer is authorized to utilize these institutions for said purpose not to exceed maximum amounts listed below:

NAME







MAXIMUM AMOUNT

Alliance Bank, NA





$25,000,000.00

J.P. Morgan Chase Bank




$25,000,000.00

First Niagara Commercial Bank



$25,000,000.00

M & T Bank






$10,000,000.00

First National Bank of Dryden




$10,000,000.00

Key Bank of New York




$10,000,000.00

Tompkins Trust Co.





$10,000,000.00

HSBC







$10,000,000.00

Citizens Bank






$10,000,000.00

Agenda Item No. 30 – Amend 2009 Budget – Cortland County Highway Department (East River Road Culvert Project)

On Motion of Mr. Troy. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 30 became:

ON MOTION OF MR. TROY



RESOLUTION NO. 70-09
Amend 2009 Budget

Cortland County Highway Department

(East River Road Culvert Project)


WHEREAS, it is necessary to re-appropriate the unspent portion of                                  appropriated funds for the East River Road Culvert Project for fiscal year 2008 to the 2009 fiscal year, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the 2009 County Budget be and hereby is amended as follows:

Increase:



Expenses:



D51125.54065.7264   

Equipment Rental     
        $    3,565.16



D51125.54077.7264

Materials

        $178,467.07



D0599



Appropriate Fund Balance    $182,032.23

Announcements
Ms. Price announced that March 17 will be the Agricultural Luncheon at the Cortland Elks at 11:30 a.m. 

Ms. Price also announced that a CCTVS meeting is being held after legislative session.
Ms. Price asked Mr. Purser if there is a possibility of putting the proposed Tioughnioga River Trail out for a public referendum. Mr. Purser said that it could be possible, but that he would have to look into it and would report back. 

Adjourn

Mr. Cornell made a motion to adjourn. Seconded by Mr. Tagliente. The meeting was adjourned. 

PAGE  
1
February 26, 2009 Regular Meeting of the Legislature - Minutes
Respectfully Submitted by Jeremy Boylan, Clerk of the Legislature

